Crown infrastructure assets were valued at

fair value using price indices effective as at

30 June 2024.

CULTURAL ASSETS

Cultural assets are stated at fair value. These

assets are not depreciated and were last valued

as at 30 June 2012.

Historic buildings used for rental activities are

stated at fair value using depreciated replacement

cost. The valuation is effective as at 30 June 2024.

HERITAGE ASSETS

The Department has a number of heritage assets

under its care due to the historical significance

of these assets to New Zealand. The cost of

heritage assets cannot be reliably measured given

the nature of these assets and, accordingly, they

are not able to be recognised on the schedule

of assets.

The useful lives of property, plant and equipment

have been estimated as follows:

Asset class
Estimated useful

life in years

Buildings

   Administrative buildings 20–40

Infrastructure

   Stream control 98

   Roads 10–100

   Structures 25–100

Note 4: Prior period adjustments (restatement)

Schedule of assets – Crown as administered
by the Department of Conservation
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Previously
reported

$000

Land
Adjustment

$000

Restated

$000

Non-current assets

  Investment in Te Urewera  69,039 –  69,039

  Property, plant and equipment  8,365,603  124,538  8,490,141

  Total non-current assets  8,434,642  124,538  8,559,180

Total assets  8,513,999  124,538  8,638,537

Note 3: Property, plant and equipment

 Land Previously
reported

$000

Land
Adjustment

$000

Restated

$000

Cost or valuation

  Balance at 1 July 2022  7,744,448 (15,522) 7,728,926

  Additions  17,526 48 17,574

  Revaluation movement  573,436 142,124 715,560

  Disposals  (1,789) (2,112) (3,901)

  Assets transferred to held for sale  (11,250) 0 (11,250)

  Balance at 30 June 2023  8,322,371  124,538  8,446,909

  Balance at 1 July 2023  8,446,909 –  8,446,909

  Additions  9,415 –  9,415

  Revaluation movement  573,561 –  573,561

  Disposals  (473) –  (473)

  Assets transferred to held for sale  (59) –  (59)

  Balance at 30 June 2024  9,029,353 –  9,029,353

Carrying amounts

  At 30 June 2023 8,322,371 124,538 8,446,909

  At 30 June 2024  9,029,353 –  9,029,353

During the year additional information came to light relating to the restatement processed in the

2023 Financial Statements. In order to correctly reflect the land values in line with the Crown Land Fixed

Asset Register database (NaPALIS), adjustments totalling $124.5 million have been identified to restate the

2023 Land Values. These adjustments to Crown Land have resulted in restatements of comparative figures

as detailed in the table above.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION  ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24TE PAPA ATAWHAI  PŪRONGO-Ā-TAU 2023/24

Ō mātou pūtea Our finances238 239

Ētahi mōhiotanga ahumoni tāpiri